Nor does the Commission’s designation of ISPs as “end users” warrant a two-
call analysis. The Commission has only stated that “enhanced service providers are
treated as end users for purposes of applying access charges.”® That does not mean
that ISPs are end users for purposes of defining the end of an end-to-end
communication. In any event, even if ISPs are end users for all purposes, that fact
would not alter the traditional test of this Commission’s jurisdiction. Indeed, the
Commission has determined that, even when an entity is an “end user,” the
Commission will analyze the totality of the underlying communication in determining the
proper regulatory treatment.®® For instance, in its “leaky PBX” order, the Commission
levied an interstate access charge on physically intrastate private lines between a
customer’s premises and a customer's PBX because the PBX could route a call into the
interstate network. Therefore, whether the “communication from its inception to its
completion™" is interstate will determine the jurisdiction of the service, regardless of any
party’s status as an “end user.” In sum, the ESP Exemption merely determined for
policy reasons that a certain class of interstate traffic should be exempted from

payment of federal switched access charges — nothing more and nothing less.

»® Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Enhanced Service
Providers, 3 FCC Recd 2631 at n.8 (1988) (“ESP Exemption Order”) (emphasis added).

% See, e.g., MTS and WATS Market Structure, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 97
FCC 2d at 868-870.

o' United States v. AT&T, 57 F. Supp. 451, 453-5 (S.D.N.Y. 1944), affd, 325 U.S. 837
(1945).
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Furthermore, as a policy matter, federal tariffing of ADSL-provided services does
not undermine the FCC’s access charge “exemption” for information service providers.
The Commission has confirmed that, while information service providers are entitled to
obtain access charge exempt interstate access through business lines, they must pay
rates associated with access arrangements if they opt instead to utilize alternative
access tariffs. In the Open Network Architecture docket, the Commission ordered LECs
to include ONA Basic Serving Arrangements (BSAs) and Basic Service Elements
(BSEs) in their federal access tariffs.*> BSEs, of course, were aimed primarily at
information service providers. The Commission then initiated a related proceeding to
“consider how best to integrate ONA tariffing policies into the existing federal access
charge rules.” In that proceeding, the Commission preserved the ISP exemption but
explicitly rejected requests that ISPs be permitted to “mix-and-match” interstate-tariffed
BSEs with state-tariffed business lines.** As a result, information service providers
were free either to avoid access charges by retaining their existing business lines or to

pay access charges in order to obtain BSEs. GTE’s ADSL offering is no different. All

®2 Filing and Review of Open Network Architecture Plans, 4 FCC Rcd 1, 144-46 (1988).
Some BSAs and BSEs were also made available in state tariffs.

®* Amendments of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to the Creation of
Access Charge Subelements for Open Network Architecture, 6 FCC Rcd 4524, 4525
(1991), modified on recon., 7 FCC Rcd 5235 (1992), modified on recon. 8 FCC Rcd
(1993), vacated on other grounds in MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC, 57 F.3d
1136 (1995), further proceeding 1997 FCC LEXIS 526 (1997); see also Amendments of
Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to the Creation of Access Charge
Subelements for Open Network Architecture, 4 FCC Rcd 3983, 3989 (1989)(Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking)(initially rejecting mix and match).

* Id. at 4535.
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ISPs may continue to avoid paying GTE's ADSL service charges contained in its
access tariff by obtaining access through business lines. If, however, they wish to
obtain access through ADSL, the federally-tariffed rates would apply. ADSL is simply
an attractive new competitive option.

IV.  Tariffing ADSL-Provided Services at the Federal Level Will Not
Create a Price Squeeze.

The alleged risk of an unlawful “price squeeze” provides no basis for the
Commission to abdicate its jurisdiction over interstate services. Northpoint contends
that because UNE cost data is submitted to the states, federal tariff cost data may be
“significantly different than the cost data submitted at the state level” and inhibit
consistent tariff review.®® Under its theory, state UNE prices will be set too high and
federal tariff rates too low, thus preventing competitors from using UNEs to compete
with the federal tariff offering. Accordingly, Northpoint proposes that one set of
“regulators [should] review both GTE’s retail DSL rates and GTE's wholesale charges
for unbundled network elements (UNEs) used by competitors to provide their own DSL

services.”®

Northpoint’'s argument must fail for three reasons: (1) it irrationally
presumes that both state and federal regulators will fail to perform their respective
responsibilities, (2) the relationship between UNE and service pricing is subject to the

dual regulatory structure inherent in the Act, and (3) the Commission is fully capable of

fulfilling its responsibilities for interstate services.

% Designation Order at 3.

*Id.
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Northpoint's argument is premised on an unsubstantiated presumption that state
and federal regulators cannot fulfill their statutory responsibilities. Northpoint argues
that states should tariff ADSL because, absent state regulation, GTE will federally tariff
its ADSL-service too low, and price its UNEs at the state level too high. Yet GTE
cannot file a federal tariff that does not recover its relevant costs. Nor is GTE permitted
to obtain state UNE pricing that is above costs.*” Therefore, if state and federal
regulators do their jobs, there can be no price squeeze *®

Northpoint’s second concern regarding the division of responsibility between
state and federal regulators is inherent in the “dual regulatory structure for interstate
and intrastate wire communications” under the Communications Act.?® In a regime in
which “purely intrastate facilities and services used to complete even a single interstate
call may become subject to FCC regulation to the extent of their interstate use,” it is not
only possible, but indeed virtually certain, that state-priced UNEs will be used to provide
federally-tariffed services. Indeed, under Northpoint's apparent theory, the Commission

should cede jurisdiction for virtually all access services to the states because their

® This outcome is even more unlikely because many states require UNEs to be priced
at long run incremental costs. See, e.g., In the Matter of the Commission Investigation
and Generic Proceeding on GTE’s Rates for Interconnection Services, Unbundled
Network Elements, Transport and Termination Under the Telecommunications Act of
1996 and Related Indiana Statutes, Cause No. 40618, Order (Ind. Util. Regulatory
Comm., May 7, 1998); In the Matter of AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc.,
Case No. TO-97-63, Final Arbitration Order (Mo. Pub. Service Comm., July 31, 1997).

% Moreover, the notion of a price sgueeze also ignores the numerous competitive
options available for high speed Internet access in the marketplace. See GTE May 28,
1998 Reply, GTE Telephone Operating Companies Tariff FCC No. 1 at 5-6.

® NARUC v. FCC, 746 F.2d 1492, 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1984).
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component UNEs are state-tariffed. Northpoint’s argument is little more than an effort
to reverse the dual regulatory structure established by the Act.

Finally, the Commission is capable of fulfilling its responsibilities to evaluate this
tariff filing under the Act. There is no inhibition on the Commission’s authority to
explore the pricing bases for the ADSL offering. The Commission can ascertain
whether the offering is appropriate in light of all the information presented. The relevant
cost data at the state and federal level is readily available for public inspection and
review by competitors, regulators, and customers alike. Any perceived inconsistencies
can be remedied through existing procedures in the appropriate forum. More than
adequate safeguards exist to prevent the “price squeeze” claimed by Northpoint;

Commission abdication of this responsibility based on this threat is not warranted.
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CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should find that ADSL-provided
service is properly tariffed at the federal level. By allowing GTE's tariff to continue in
effect, the Commission will facilitate significant benefits to consumers and advance the
Commission’s fundamental goal of expanding the availability of advanced
communications capabilities.
Respectfully submitted,

GTE SERVICE CORPORATION and its
affiliated domestic telephone operating

companies
R
By: _@M
R. Michael Senkowski John F. Rapesa)
Gregory J. Vogt GTE SERVICE CORPORATION
Bryan N. Tramont 600 Hidden Ridge
WILEY, REIN & FIELDING HQEQ03J27
1776 K Street, N.W. Irving, Texas 75038
Washington, D.C. 20006 (972) 718-6969
(202)429-7000
Gail L. Polivy

GTE SERVICE CORPORATION
1850 M Street, N.W.

Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 463-5214

September 8, 1998 THEIR ATTORNEYS
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Exhibit B: WEB Report : Domain Level

Site

yahoo.com
netscape.com
microsoft.com
excite.com
infoseek.com
aol.com
geocities.com
lycos.com
altavista.com
msn.com
hotmail.com
four11.com
webcrawler.com
zdnet.com
whowhere.com
real.com
cnn.com

att.net
weather.com
tripod.com
hotbot.com
switchboard.com
get.net
compuserve.com
usatoday.com
amazon.com
locksmart.com
mindspring.com
msnbc.com
pathfinder.com
angelfire.com
mapgquest.com
sony.com
search.com
bluemountain.com
sportszone.com
infobeat.com
adobe.com
mit.edu
nytimes.com
travelcity.com

Unique Visitors

May 1998

City

Santa Clara
Mountain View
Redmond
Redwood City
Santa Clara
Reston

Santa Monica
Pittsburgh
Campbell
Redmond
Sunnyvale
Menio Park
Vienna
Cambridge
Mountain View
Seattle
Atlanta
Morrisville
Atlanta
Williamstown
San Francisco
Westboro
Irving
Columbus
Arlington
Seattle

San Francisco
Atlanta
Redmond
New York

Fort Washington
Denver

Park Ridge
San Francisco
Boulder
Bellevue
Denver

San Jose
Cambridge
New York

Fort Worth

GTE Confidential

State

CA
CA
WA
CA
CA
VA
CA
PA
CA
WA
CA
CA
VA
MA
CA
WA
GA
NC
GA
MA
CA
MA
TX
OH
VA
WA
CA
GA
WA
NY
MD
CO
NJ
CA
CO
WA
Co
CA
MA
NY
X

ZIP

95051
94043
98052
94063
95054
20191
90405
15219
95008
98052
94086
94025
22182
02142
94043
98101
30303
27560
30339
01267
94107
01581
75038
43220
22229
98103
94107
30309
98052
10020
20744
80202
07656
94111
80301
98005
80202
95110
02139
10036
76155

Unique Visitors
(000)

26,726
20,723
15,674
12,502
11,696
11,243
10,498
6,787
6,764
6,315
6,016
4,499
4,477
4,066
3,280
2,965
2,924
2,888
2,880
2,745
2,703
2,696
2,550
2,536
2,518
2,448
2,447
2,352
2,219
2,217
2,143
2,136
2,037
2,020
1,910
1,893
1,735
1,707
1,704
1,680
1,667

Page 1



Prepared by Russell Overby 9/8/98

Exhibit B: WEB Report : Domain Level

Unique Visitors

May 1998
Rank Site City State Z2IP Unique Visitors

(000)
42 abcnews.com New York NY 10023 1,655
43 disney.com Burbank CA 91521 1,635
44 netcom.com San Jose CA 95113 1,603
45 pointcast.com Sunnyvale CA 94086 1,602
46 ebay.com San Jose CA 95125 1,593
47 erols.com Springfield VA 22151 1,624
48 chet.com San Francisco CA 94111 1,498
49 sportsline.com Fort Lauderdale FL 33309 1,491
50 ustreas.gov Washington DC 20220 1,455
51 fxweb.com Dubugue 1A 52001 1,411
52 hp.com Palo Alto CA 94304 1,409
53 intellicast.com Billerica MA 01821 1,392
54 city.net Mountain View CA 94043 1,338
55 umich.edu Ann Arbor Mi 48103 1,304
56 gateway2000.com North Sioux City SD 57049 1,302
57 kbb.com Irvine CA 92618 1,298
58 download.com San Francisco CA 94111 1,294
59 primenet.com Phoenix AZ 85034 1,293
60 nfl.com New York NY 10022 1,282

Source of Information
1. Web Site Ranking: RelevaniKnowledge, Inc.

2. Web Site Location: Mecklermedia Corporation
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Before the
Federa! Communications Commission
Washington, D.C, 20684

in the Matter of
CC Docket No. 98-79

GTOC Tariff No. 1

)
)
GTE Telephone Operating Companies )
)
GTOC Transmittal No. 1148 )

To the Commission:
AFFIDAVIT AND VERIFICATION
Pursuant to Section 1.16 of the Commission’s Rules, |, Carl Huster, in my
capacity as Dirgctor-Resqle Market Management of GTE hereby declare under penalty
of perjury that the factual statements made in the foregoing “Direct Case of GTE" are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and balief. | aiso do heraby

verify that all exhibits attached to this pleading are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief.

SWORN TO anga SUBSCRIBED
before me this 8th day of September, 1968.

Eotary Public

My commission expires: _& 5} / ol / Ood .

g
‘ LOUISE M WHITERS
3 o Nouey Publc. Stry oPmge
My Comvmission Exoives 06-01-02

ek




Certificate of Service

I, Ann D. Berkowitz, hereby certify that copies of the foregoing “Direct Case of
GTE” have been mailed by first class United States mail, postage prepaid, on

September 8, 1998 to all parties of record.

J. Manning Lee

Teleport Communications Group, Inc.
Two Teleport Drive, Suite 300

Staten Island, NY 10311

Frank W. Lloyd

Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky & Popeo

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004-2608

Edward A. Yorkgitis

Kelley Drye & Warren

1200 19" Street, NW, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Cristy C. Kunin

Blumenfeld & Cohen

1615 M Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

Alan Buzacott

MCI Telecommunications Corporation
1801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Richard M. Rindler
Swidler & Berlin, Chartered
3000 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007

Cheryl Callahan

New York Public Service Commission
2 Empire State Plaza

Albany, NY 12223-1350

Donna N. Lampert

Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky & Popeo
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004-2608

Richard J. Metzger

Association for Local Telecommunications
Services

888 17" Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

Laura Phillips

Dow, Lohnes & Albertson

1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

Barbara A. Dooley

Commercial Internet eXchange Association
1041 Sterling Road, Suite 104A

Herndon, VA 20170 '

Michael T. Weirich

Oregon Public Utility Commission
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97310

Jonathan E. Canis

Kelley Drye & Warren

1200 19" Street, NW, 5" Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Rodney L. Joyce

Shook, Hardy & Bacon

1101 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800

Washington, DC 20004-2615



Steven Gorosh

Northpoint Communications
222 Sutter Street

San Francisco, CA 94108

Jane Jackson*

Chief, Competitive Pricing Division
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 518
Washington, DC 20554

Judith A. Nitsche*

Chief, Tariff & Price Analysis Branch
Competitive Pricing Division

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 518
Washington, DC 20554

Robert Pepper*

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 822
Washington, DC 20554

Harold Furchtgott-Roth*
Commissioner

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 802
Washington, DC 20554

Michael K. Powell*

Commissioner

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 844
Washington, DC 20554

*Hand Delivery
**Facsimile

Anatole Nagy™*

ATU Telecommunications
600 Telephone Avenue, MS 8
Anchorage, AK 99503

James D. Schlichting*

Competitive Pricing Division

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 518
Washington, DC 20554

William E. Kennard*

Commissioner

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 814
Washington, DC 20554

Elliott Maxwell*

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 822
Washington, DC 20554

Susan Ness*

Commissioner

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Stireet, NW, Room 832
Washington, DC 20554

Gloria Tristani*

Commissioner

Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, NW, Room 826
Washington, DC 20554

AMh D. Berkowitz



